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Credit Health Check: our 10 most burning questions

Macroeconomics Microeconomics

Our monthly scorecard evaluates the four main driving factors for global credit: Macroeconomics (economic trend and monetary policy), Microeconomics (corporate fundamentals), 

Technical factors (flows, new issues, etc.) and Valuations. Our market outlook follows this structure.

1. What to expect from 

global economic 

growth/inflation?

2. What will central 

banks do?

3. What to expect 

from QT? 

4. How do corporate credit 

metrics look at the 

moment?

5. What are companies 

likely do with their cash?

6. Is the trend of rating 

upgrades going to end?

7. How do you see the 

supply/demand for the 

asset class?

8. Is there value in the 

new issue market?

9. Are credit spreads 

now attractive?

10. How to benefit from 

the current market 

conditions?

ValuationTechnical factors
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#1. Global economic growth at solid levels, so far. But…

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, Vontobel, as of March 2022.

Macro

Services new orders: uprise after “restriction”Manufacturing new orders: up from solid levels
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US Inflation – globally impacted but also homegrown

…inflation is up significantly and likely to remain elevated.

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Wells Fargo, as of March 2022.

Macro

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (% YOY CHANGE)

Core Services Core Goods Food Energy CPI

FORECAST



5

For institutional investors only / not for public viewing or distribution

Economic growth needs to be maintained Inflation needs to be stabilized

#2. Central Banks are in a difficult spot and currently…

Source: Bloomberg, Vontobel, as of March 2022.

Macro
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Implied rate hikes by the Fed versus current yields

… about 9 rate hikes are priced in for the next 10 month.  
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US QT – Fed balance sheet

#3. The Fed balance sheet is expected to runoff towards 
USD 6trn until 2025.

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Citi, as of March 2022.
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Interest coverage at strong levelsCorporate leverage improved 

#4. Credit metrics continued to improve during Q4…

Including Q4 2021 results. Net debt is gross debt minus cash and marketable securities. Gross leverage = Debt / LTM EBITDA. Interest coverage = EBIT / Interest Expenses.

Source: Morgan Stanley, Barclays, as of March 2022.
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Cash levels remain very highProfit margins at strong levels

…with still strong margins and high cash balances. 

Source: Goldman Sachs, JP Morgan, as of March 2022.
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M&A activities slightly up (global)Non-Fin cash spend (US)

#5. Cash also used for shareholders, capex and some 
M&A, but moderately.

Source: Morgan Stanley, Bloomberg, as of March 2022.
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Source: BNP/EPFR, weekly data, as of March 2022.

Investment Grade flows

#7. Investor demand was lower recently but improved and...
Technicals
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…investors also like to be invested globally.

Ownership structure of the global (US) corporate 

bond market

Foreign purchases of US corporate bonds

0

50’000

100’000

150’000

200’000

250’000

300’000

350’000

400’000

3
.2

0
2
0

4
.2

0
2
0

5
.2

0
2
0

6
.2

0
2
0

7
.2

0
2
0

8
.2

0
2
0

9
.2

0
2
0

1
0
.2

0
2
0

1
1
.2

0
2
0

1
2
.2

0
2
0

1
.2

0
2
1

2
.2

0
2
1

3
.2

0
2
1

4
.2

0
2
1

5
.2

0
2
1

6
.2

0
2
1

7
.2

0
2
1

8
.2

0
2
1

9
.2

0
2
1

1
0
.2

0
2
1

1
1
.2

0
2
1

1
2
.2

0
2
1

1
.2

0
2
2

2
.2

0
2
2

In
 U

S
$
 M

ill
io

n

Europe* Japan Taiwan Rest of Asia Rest of World**

Technicals

Source: Credit Suisse, Bank of America Merrill Lynch, as of March 2022 and December 2021.

27%

24%20%

10%

8%

4%
7%

Foreign buyers

Funds

Insurance

Pension funds

Households

US depository institutions

Others

Overseas 

investors 

are the main 

buyers



14

For institutional investors only / not for public viewing or distribution

Source: Goldman Sachs Research, Vontobel, as of March 2022.

EUR IG Corporate Bond gross issuanceUSD IG Corporate Bond gross issuance

#8. Bond issuance is expected to decline globally, while…
Technicals
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EUR IG Primary MarketUSD IG Primary Market

…investors now have more favorable market conditions.
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Default rate is at half its historical printIG Spreads at wide levels

#9. Spreads should be tighter when compared to default 
rates and…
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Yields more than doubled since the start of 2021Spread-to-yield ratio is elevated

…now offer a better entry point for investors.
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Performance of the ICE BofA Global Corporate index during periods of stress

Historically, market sell-offs offered a favorable asymmetry 
of returns for investors.
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#10. How to benefit from current market conditions?

Source: Vontobel Asset Management.
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This is not the end…

…as there are 

obviously more 

questions on 

investors’ minds 

and we are more 

than happy to 

share our thoughts 

with you.
Christian Hantel

Executive Director

Asset Management

Marc van Heems

Director

Asset Management

Pam Gelles

Director

Asset Management
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Disclaimer

This marketing document was produced by one or more companies 

of the Vontobel Group (collectively "Vontobel") for institutional clients.

This document is for information purposes only and nothing 

contained in this document should constitute a solicitation, or offer, 

or recommendation, to buy or sell any investment instruments, to 

effect any transactions, or to conclude any legal act of any kind 

whatsoever.

Although Vontobel believes that the information provided in 

this document is based on reliable sources, it cannot assume 

responsibility for the quality, correctness, timeliness or completeness 

of the information contained in this document. Except as permitted 

under applicable copyright laws, none of this information may be 

reproduced, adapted, uploaded to a third party, linked to, framed, 

performed in public, distributed or transmitted in any form by any 

process without the specific written consent of Vontobel. To the 

maximum extent permitted by law, Vontobel will not be liable in any 

way for any loss or damage suffered by you through use or access to 

this information, or Vontobel’s failure to provide this information. Our 

liability for negligence, breach of contract or contravention of any law 

as a result of our failure to provide this information or any part of it, 

or for any problems with this information, which cannot be lawfully 

excluded, is limited, at our option and to the maximum extent 

permitted by law, to resupplying this information or any part of it to 

you, or to paying for the resupply of this information or any part of 

it to you. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be distributed 

in any jurisdiction where its distribution may be restricted by law. 

Persons who receive this document should make themselves aware 

of and adhere to any such restrictions. In particular, this document 

must not be distributed or handed over to US persons and must not 

be distributed in the USA.


